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NEW
DESIGN

Apersonalised
gift or keepsake

Each PNC features a cheerful
stamp and colourful “Happy
Birthday” coin. A special “Happy
Birthday to you” postmark lets
you record a birthday date
unique to your cover.

Available to order online
auspost.com.au/photos

Applications for the reproduction of
Australian stamps should be made in
writing to:

Manager, Philatelic

Australia Post

GPO Box 1777

MELBOURNE VIC 3001
australianstamps@auspost.com.au

Cover: Max Mumby/Indigo/Getty Images
(HM Queen Elizabeth I1)
Page 18: Hay Branch, courtesy CWA of NSW

Images unless otherwise advised,
supplied by Shutterstock.com

© Copyright 2022 Australian Postal
Corporation. All rights reserved. Australia
Post stamp designs and philatelic products
are subject to copyright and may not be
reproduced without permission.

Stamp Bulletin Australia is produced
by Australia Post’s Philatelic Group.
See page-25 for terms and conditions.

Hello Collectors

Welcome to a new edition of the Stamp Bulletin,
presenting upcoming Australian and territories stamp
issues, as well as themed collectables.

In March, we celebrate 150 years of sheepdog trials in
Australia, which are still held today in most states and
territories. The stamp designs showcase iconic Australian
dog breeds (the Kelpie and Border Collie) that use their
intelligence and agility to corral sheep through a course.

On 15 March, we’ll announce the 2022 recipients of the
Australia Post Australian Legends Award. The Legends
and stamp designs will be showcased in the next edition.
In the meantime, on page 27, we’ve listed the collectables
that will be released with the stamp issue.

Also released in March will be an issue of four stamps
presenting two species of penguin that live and breed in
the Australian Antarctic Territory, the Adélie Penguin and
Emperor Penguin.

In April, we commemorate an incredible milestone: the
Platinum Jubilee of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II. The
Queen remains the longest-reigning living monarch and
becomes the only British monarch to have reigned for
seven decades. The Queen is also celebrating her 96th
birthday. Collectables include a medallion cover that
features the official Platinum Jubilee emblem.

Later in April, we look back on the integral role that
postcards played in keeping soldiers on the frontline,
during WWI, in contact with their loved ones at home.
We also celebrate the centenary of the Country Women’s
Association in Australia and recognise the integral role
this organisation plays in rural and remote communities.

I’m also excited to unveil a new range of military
collectables available through our online shop. Select
collectables and details of how to order are available on
pages 18 &19.

Michael Zsolt
Manager, Philatelic
Australia Post

australiapostcollectables.com.au
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Released 8 March 2022 —

$3.30 2153142

Minisheet
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$5.55 2153220

Maxicards set of 3

$7.05 2153126

Stamp pack

Australia supports a population of around

64 million sheep and lambs, and is one of the
highest wool, lamb and mutton producers in the
world. Sheepdogs have long been integral to the
management of flocks of sheep, gathering the
sheep in large paddocks, binding the animals
together by weaving side-to-side at their backs
then driving the group forward. A single sheepdog
can herd flocks of numerous unruly sheep.

Sheepdog trials have been conducted in

Australia for approximately 150 years. In Australia,
sheepdogs are predominantly Kelpies or Border
Collies, both exceptionally intelligent, agile, and
obedient breeds, with great stamina for hard work.
Kelpies are medium-sized dogs, first bred near
Casterton, Victoria, in the late 19th century. Coat
colours include black, red, blue and fawn and coat
types can be short, smooth and rough. The Border
Collie evolved on the Scottish border with England
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$3.60 each

2153002
First day cover
(gummed)

2153003
First day cover (s/a)

2153013
First day cover (minisheet)
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$11 each 2153250
S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 BrWhCollie

and was bred as a working dog in Australia in the
early 20th century. The long, dense double coat
is most commonly black-and-white, but other
colours include blue-and-white and brown-and-
white. Today, these two breeds are among the
270,000 stock-herding dogs that contribute to the
economy of rural Australia.

By the 1880s, sheepdog trials were becoming a
popular sport at many agricultural shows across
the nation. In the events of this competitive sport,
one or two dogs move three to six sheep around

2153254
BlWhCollie

2153252
Kelpie

a paddock, fences, gates, yards or enclosures
according to a handler’s instructions. The dogs
are judged on obedience and speed, and the
competitor is penalised if the sheep deviate
from the prescribed course. Separating sheep
is particularly difficult for the dogs, as herd
animals naturally resist being split into groups.
Sheepdog trials are held in most states and
territories and since 1943 the National Sheep Dog
Trial Championships have been held annually in
Canberra.



Perth Stamp & Coin Show
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Free entry/free valuations. Australia Post
will attend with a range of products.

WA Z Kird Emblvms \
2 N

Coloured postmarks and a range of limited-edition
PNCs are exclusive to show attendees.

$4.40 7086229
Perth Stamp & Coin Show minisheet

Canberra

Thoroughbred Park

Stampshow s e
2022

Saturday19 10am -6pm
i Sunday20 10am-3pm

& Recovery.

Australia Post will attend with

.i CANBERRA 4 _4 | arangeofproducts,including
STAMPSHOW Ao g .
18-20 MARCH 2022 TN daily PNCs.

Coloured postmarks and a range of
limited-edition PNCs are exclusive to
show attendees.

$4.40 7083229

Canberra Stampshow minisheet
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Who will it be?

Released 15 March 2022

Recipients of this year’s Australia
Post Australian Legends Award
will be announced soon!

A list of collectables for this issue
is available on page 27 of this
Bulletin for your convenience.
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$15.50 1515588 Snow White stamp pack
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Released 22 March 2022

Penguins

ntarctic Territory Penguins

$6.60 2154142
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$9.60 2154220

Maxicard set of 4
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- A tarctic Territory Penguing -

$13.65 2154126

Stamp pack

Penguins

$6.90 each

2154002
First day cover (gummed)

2154013
First day cover (minisheet)
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tery Penguins

Two of the world’s 18 penguin species live and typically breed on fast-ice near the coastline and
breed in the Australian Antarctic Territory (AAT). are the only penguins to breed in the Antarctic
The medium-size Adélie Penguin (Pygoscelis winter. They are adapted to the extreme cold
adeliae) breeds annually between October and and wind, with several layers of feathers, large
February at ice-free sites around the coastline. reserves of fat and small beaks and flippers

Two eggs are laid in a nest made of pebbles to minimise heat loss. One egg is laid in May

and are incubated in turn by both parents. The or early June. Shown on the minisheet, the
largest and tallest of all penguin species, the Chinstrap Penguin (Pygoscelis antarctica), a
Emperor Penguin (Aptenodytes forsteri) can rare visitor to the AAT, breeds on sub-Antarctic

weigh up to 40 kilograms. Emperor Penguins islands and the most northern tip of Antarctica.
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First day cover
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THE
QUEEN'S

PLATINUM
JUBILEE
2022

¥

$9.65 2155126
Stamp pack

$4.90 2155013

THE QUEEN'S
PLATINUM JUBILEE 2022

First day cover (minisheet)

$6.10
2155220
Maxicards set of 2

This year, 2022, marks the Platinum Jubilee of Her
Majesty Queen Elizabeth II. Princess Elizabeth
became Queen of the United Kingdom and the
Commonwealth at age 25, upon the death of

her father, George VI, on 6 February 1952. Born

on 21 April 1926, the Queen also celebrates her
96th birthday this year. After a remarkable 70 years
on the throne, the Queen remains the longest-
reigning living monarch and becomes the only
British monarch to have ruled for seven decades.

Many events are planned to mark this historic
jubilee around the Commonwealth, including
a four-day weekend of celebrations in the
United Kingdom. The Federal Government
recently announced that jubilee beacons will
be lit, and a special event will be held in
Canberra, in June, at which the new Queen
Elizabeth Water Gardens will be dedicated
and Aspen Island, in Lake Burley Griffin, will
be renamed Queen Elizabeth Il Island.

13
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THE QUEEN’S
PLATINUM JUBILEE

2022
0001/2500
$29.95 2155300 Medallion cover
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$11 2155250 $17.50 2155252
S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 S/A sheetlet of 5 x $3.50

This year’s stamp designs emphasise the colour
platinum and include a graphic rendition of

St Edward’s Crown, which forms part of the
Queen’s cypher. The domestic-rate stamp
features a photograph by Dorothy Wilding
(1893-1976), the first woman to be appointed

as official royal photographer. It forms part of
the collections of the National Portrait Gallery,
London. Hand-coloured by Beatrice Johnson
(1906-2000), the photograph was taken on

15 April 1952 as part of a series that commenced

on 26 February 1952, just weeks into the
Queen’s reign. Its central purpose was to assist
with creating the likeness of Her Majesty on
new coins, banknotes and stamps, including

in Australia. In the photograph, the Queen

is wearing the Diamond Diadem, which was
commissioned for George 1\V’s coronation in 1821
and is set with 1,333 diamonds. The international-
rate stamp features a photograph of the Queen
attending an event to mark the centenary of
British Airways, in 2019.
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Beijing 2022 Winter Olympics
gold medallist sheetlets

The Beijing 2022 Winter Olympics will open on 4 February 2022.

o = : Australia Post will celebrate all Australian gold medal performances
*,{ - : with a gold medallist sheetlet.
" L S T }:— Australia Post will produce a sheetlet of gold medallist stamps after
-

I s the medal ceremony takes place.”
: ‘\“Er =

Purchase through participating Australian Post Offices, the Australian

Philatelic Bureau and online after a gold medal ceremony.

b"é‘; £ 4 Gold medallist instant sheetlets are not included with any Philatelic
Bureau standing order. If you have a standing order you will need to order
your gold medallist sheetlets separately from the Philatelic Bureau.

*Availability will depend on the gold medal ceremony timing. Gold
medal achievements unknown at time of printing. Individual stamps
not available, only full gold medallist sheetlets of 10 stamps. Not

includedin
standing
orders.
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Postcards
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$5.55 2156220

Maxicards set of 3
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80TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE

KOKODA TRAIL
CAMPAIGN

$22 2156250
S/A booklet of 20 x $1.10

During World War | (1914-18), postcards were
perfect for regular messages of love and
encouragement to the tens of thousands of
individuals serving abroad. Equally, these humble
postal items were sent home from distant
theatres of conflict.

Postcards may have been produced as a cheap
and convenient form of communication, but these
unassuming missives are also instructive for
their recollection of wartime — through both their
heartfelt and often matter-of-fact messages and

$17.95 2156401
Kokoda Trail PNC

their printed matter. This stamp issue focuses on
postcards sent from Australia to those serving
abroad. The stamps feature postcards of the
iconic Laughing Kookaburra, and represent the

naval, infantry and air services through the birds’
hats. The clever anthropomorphism suggests the
larrikin nature of Australians, embraced since the
war as part of the Anzac spirit.

This stamp issue is accompanied by a PNC
marking the 80th anniversary of the Kokoda
Trail Campaign, fought during World War II.
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Milit M bili
$129 1515810 $129 1515800 $129 1515824
Limited-edition Corporal Cohen Able Seaman Miller Limited-edition Sister Bernadette
Lone Pine Bear H.M.A.S. Australia Bear the Nurse Bear

$6.95 1515812 Presentation Bear Display Stand (sold separately)

$129 1515809

Leap of Faith Light Horse Figurine
(380mm x 120mm x 330mm)

$129 1515805

Digger — Sands of Gallipoli Figurine
(240mm high)
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Introducing an exciting new range of memorabilia,
commemorating our Defence Force personnel and history.

$125 1515802

Air Force 100 Limited-edition
Wings Pins Set

$450 1515807
In the Service of Others VC-GC
Limited-edition Medallion Set

$225 1515813

Air Force 100 Iconic
Aviation Limited-edition
Medallion Set of 6

New collectables will be released regularly!
Visit auspost.com.au/collectables/military


http://auspost.com.au/collectables/military

Centenary of the Country
Women’s Association

Released 26 April 2022 2 1

CENTENARY OF THE o
ERC AN ALE. 15
g™ o i
ot e Q First Day
‘ % of Issue
’ >

$1.40 2157002 1 26 APRIL
First day cover J)f’?‘/ 2022
(gummed) 04




No. 376 / 2022

Centenary of the

CounTRY WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION

$11.45 2157130
Sheetlet pack

Bl

$2.40 2157220

Maxicard set of 1

The Country Women’s Association (CWA)

is a collection of state- and territory-based
associations, each of which is apolitical, non-
sectarian and not-for-profit, and seeks to improve
conditions for country women, as well as children,
families and communities. This is achieved
through advocacy, community work, fundraising
(including through the sale of its famous scones)
and creating a support and social network for
women, particularly in remote areas.

$11 2157201
Sheetlet

The first association, the CWA of New South
Wales, formed 100 years ago in April 1922, and
Grace Munro MBE became its first president. An
association was formed in Queensland in August
of that year. The remaining states and territories
established branches or associations by 1946 —
each guided by the long-standing motto “Service
to the Country, Through Country Women, For
Country Women, By Country Women”.

21
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Australian Government
Royal Australian Mint

$30 2050453

2022 Frontline Workers
Uncirculated Year Set.
Six Coin Base Metal Uncirculated
Year Set inc $2 Colour-printed coin

$125 2050454
2022 Frontline Workers
Base Metal Proof Year Set.
Six Coin Base Metal Proof
Year Set inc $2 Colour-printed coin

$45 2050455
2022 Baby Uncirculated Coin Set.
Six Coin Base Metal Uncirculated
Year Set inc three unique coins and
engraveable token

$130 2050456
2022 Baby Proof Coin Set.
Six Coin Base Metal Proof Year
Set inc three unique coins
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THE PERTH MINT

AUSTRALIA

$124.95 2051282
2022 Australian Kangaroo 10z Silver Proof HR Coin

$124.95 2051281 $114.95 2051280
2022 Wedding 1oz Silver Proof Coin 2022 One Love 10z Silver Proof Coin

$74 2051279 ’ $114.95 2051277
2022 Newborn 1/20z 2022 Happy Birthday 10z
Silver Proof Coin Silver Proof Coin in Card
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Stamp shows & events

5 March - Devonport Stamp &
Collectables Club Inc. (Tas)

The club will hold a stamp and collectables fair
at Latrobe Memorial Hall from 10am to 3pm.
Admission is $2.00 for adults, children admitted
free. Contact 0416 168 485 for enquiries.

14 March — Ballarat Philatelic Society &
Stamp Club (Vic)

The Ballarat Begonia Festival Stamps and Coins
Fair will be held on Labour Day, 9:30am to 3:30pm,
at Eastwood Leisure Centre, Eastwood Street,
Ballarat (behind the Woolworths).

Contact 0435 601673 for enquiries.

Postmarks

First Day of Issue In Retrospect

Sheepdog Trials: 150 Years

Permanent Pictorial

9 & 10 April — Richmond Stamp Club (NSW)

The Club will hold a stamp, coin and collectables
fair at East Kurrajong Hall from 9am. Contact
Ann 02 4576 5031, Helen 02 4578 8911 or

Phillip 0407 104 733 for enquiries.

16 April — Wagga Stamp Club (NSW)

A stamp, coin and note market will be held on
Easter Saturday at the ARCC Hall, 131 Tarcutta
Street, from 9am to 1pm. Admission is free.
Contact 0488 081933 for details.

18 April — Peninsula Stamp Club Inc. (Vic)

The club is holding a stamps, coins & cards fair on

Easter Monday, 9am to 3pm, at the Rosebud Anglican
Church Hall, crn Pt Nepean Rd & Sixth Ave, Rosebud.
Admission is free. Contact 0418 322 315 for enquiries.

Other Dates FDU
Panning For Gold with

8 March 2022 1January 2022 FDU gold prospector and tools
Hall ACT 2618 Historic Lady Franklin Gallery %ﬂ?ﬁﬁfggo

Australian Legends 2022 with lady profile Y

15 March 2022 Lenah Valley TAS 7008 Platypus Capital of the World
Sydney NSW 2000 with platypus outline

AAT Penguins
22 March 2022
Kingston TAS 7050

The Queen’s Platinum
Jubilee 2022

5 April 2022

Elizabeth SA 5112

jumping dolphin

Postcards to the Front

12 April 2022 .

Canberra ACT 2601 Koroit VIC 3282

Centenary of the Country

Womep s Association ?&“ OF THE Yo

26 April 2022 N2 TL

Bingara NSW 2404 o’ V& A¢

F O

N SA 5573

Permanent Pictorial 5

150 Years — Heart of the
Yorke Peninsula 1872-2022
with sheaf of wheat
Maitland SA 5573

1March 2022

Huge poppet head
West Wyalong NSW 2671

Jurnkkurakurr with lizard
Tennant Creek NT 0860

Quandamooka Country with

Latrobe TAS 7307
17 January 2022

Kalgoorlie-Boulder with
Paddy Hannan Monument
Kalgoorlie WA 6430

23 January 2022

Wynnum QLD 4178

Historic Post Office with
historic post office outline




IMPORTANT

Australia Post is focused on keeping its staff, customers and the community
safe during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Please be advised that possible delays in processing and delivery of orders could
occur as a result of any introduced restrictions and at short notice.

See page 2 of the Order Form for further details. Orders can be placed by phone, email*
or via the Australia Post Online Shop.

*Important. Please do not include any credit card details in an email.

New releases

How to buy

y % Philatelic Mail Order Bureau BH_ +6139887 0236
Reply Paid 91896 el
MELBOURNE VIC 8060

Reply Paid only applies to orders placed within Australia

m auspost.com.au/stamps /ﬁ\ D TEI [ T

Australian Post Offices

& Freecall 1800 331794 Further enquiries
+613 9887 0033 mailorder@auspost.com.au

The following pages list all the products associated with the
featured stamp issues and miscellaneous products in this
edition. For earlier stamp issue releases, please refer to the
official order form or visit the website at auspost.com.au/stamps.

To the best of Australia Post’s knowledge, all information contained in this Stamp Bulletin was correct at the time of
printing. Australia Post will not accept any responsibility for errors, oversights or changes to information, which may occur
after printing. The availability of products advertised in this Stamp Bulletin is subject to demand, availability of stock or as
otherwise notified from time to time. Restrictions on the number of individual items sold to any individual will be enforced to
provide fair opportunity across the collecting community. For availability of products, visit our website at: auspost.com.au/
stamps. Where non-Australia Post products or businesses are advertised, Australia Post does not represent any association
with the business advertised or the supply of goods or services by those businesses.
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mailto:mailorder@auspost.com.au
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Sheepdog Trials: 150 Years

Withdrawal date 30 September 2022

8 March 2022 First day cover withdrawal date 6 April 2022
Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price Technical details
2153067 97929 Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30 Denomination 3 x $110
2153142 97926  Minisheet $3.30 Stamp & Gary Domoney;,
product design VISUA
2153005 97940 Blank cover $0.30
Printer (s/a) EGO (EGO s/a booklet,
2153002 97941  First day cover (Qummed) $3.60 Rapid Labels s/a roll)
. . Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell Red Phos.
2153013 97942  First day cover (minisheet) $3.60 (Securpost C Print,
2153003 97943 First day cover (s/a) $3.60 Raflacoat RP51 roll)
Printing Offset lithography
2153126 97944 Stamp pack $7.05 process (s/a)  (offset lithography booklet,
2153220 97945 Maxicards set of 3 $5.55 Mt st o el
Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm
2153250 12775  S/Abooklet of 10 x $1.10 BrWhCollie  $11.00 . .
Minisheet size  1770mm x 80mm
2153251 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $110 $220.00  perforations  14.6 x 13.86
2153252 12776  S/Abooklet of 10 x $1.10 Kelpie $11.00 Sheet layout ~ Module of 50 (no design)
(roll — phosphor block
2153253 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00 under stamp)
2153254 12785  S/Abooklet of 10 x $110 BlwhCollie ~ $11.00 Natlonalk Hall ACT 2618
postmarl
2153255 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2153209 97922 Rollof100 s/a $110.00
2153200 97928 Strip of 3x $1.10 s/a $3.30
2153241 97932  Gutter 10 x $1.10 BrWhiteCollie (n.d)  $11.00
2153242 97936  Gutter 10 x $1.10 Kelpie (n.d.) $11.00
2153243 97939  Gutter 10 x $1.10 BlWhiteCollie (n.d) ~ $11.00
BOWIE A

$1 5.50 1515572 David Bowie stamp pack

Australia



No. 376 / 2022

Australian Legends 2022

15 March 2022

Mailorder Retail Collectable item

2150067 14126 Stamps (5 x $1.10)

2150005 14281  Blank cover

2150002 14282  First day cover (gummed)
2150126 14283  Stamp pack

2150220 14289 Maxicard set of 5

2150250 14112 S/Abooklet of 10 x $1.10
2150251 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $110
2150252 14113 S/Abooklet of 10 x $1.10
2150253 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10
2150254 14114  S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10
2150255 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $110
2150256 14115 S/A booklet of 10 x $110
2150257 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10
2150258 14119 S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10
2150259 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10
2150241 14138  Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.)
2150242 14149  Gutter10 x $1.10 (n.d.)
2150243 14230 Gutter10 x $1.10 (n.d.)
2150244 14254  Gutter10 x $1.10 (n.d.)
2150445 14273  Gutter10 x $1.10 (n.d.)

AAT Penguins

22 March 2022

Mailorder Retail Collectable item

2154067 97962 Stamps (2 x $110, 2 x $2.20)
2154142 97960 Minisheet

2154005 97979  Blank cover

2154002 97980 First day cover (gummed)
2154013 97981  First day cover (minisheet)
2154126 97982  Stamp pack

2154220 97983 Maxicard set of 4

2154241 97965 Gutter 10 x $1.10 Emperor (n.d.)
2154242 97968  Gutter 10 x $1.10 Emperor Group (n.d.)
2154243 97973  Gutter 10 x $2.20 Adelie (n.d.)
2154244 97977  Gutter 10 x $2.20 Adelie Group (n.d.)

Price
$5.50
$0.30
$5.80
$5.95
$9.25
$11.00
$220.00
$11.00
$220.00
$11.00
$220.00
$11.00
$220.00
$11.00
$220.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00

Price
$6.60
$6.60
$0.30
$6.90
$6.90
$13.65
$9.60
$11.00
$11.00
$22.00
$22.00

Withdrawal date 30 September 2022
First day cover withdrawal date 13 April 2022

Technical details
Denomination 5 x $1.10
Stamp & Sonia Young,
product design Australia Post Design Studio
Printer RA
Paper (s/a) Tullis Russell Red Phos.
(Arconvert Securepost MC 90)
Printing Offset lithography
process
Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Perforations

13.86 x 14.6

Sheet layout

Module of 50 (no design)

National
postmark

Sydney NSW 2000

Withdrawal date 30 September 2022
First day cover withdrawal date 20 April 2022

Technical details

Denomination

2 x $1.10, 2 x $2.20

Stamp & Lisa Christensen,
product design Three Branches Design
Printer RA

Paper Tullis Russell Red Phos.
Printing Offset lithography
process

Stamp size 37.5mm x 26mm

Minisheet size

170mm x 80mm

Perforations 13.86 x 14.6

Sheet layout Module of 50 (no design)
National Kingston TAS 7050
postmark

27
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The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 2022
5 April 2022

Mailorder Retail Collectable item

2155067 98004 Stamps (1x $1.10, 1 x $3.50int)
2155142 98002 Minisheet

2155005 98012  Blank cover

2155002 98013  First day cover (gummed)
2155013 98014  First day cover (minisheet)
2155126 98015  Stamp pack

2155220 98016  Maxicards set of 2

2155300 98017 Medallion cover

2155250 80580 S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10
2155251 Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10
2165252 97999  S/Asheetlet of 5 x $3.50
2155253 Chequebook of 20 x 5 x $3.50
2155241 98007 Gutter10 x $1.10 (n.d.)
2155242 98011  Gutter 10 x $3.50 (n.d.)

Postcards to the Front
12 April 2022

Mailorder Retail Collectable item

2156067 98040 Stamps (3 x $1.10)

2156142 15787  Minisheet

2156005 98049 Blank cover

2156002 98050 First day cover (gummed)
2156013 15793  First day cover (minisheet)
2156126 98051  Stamp pack

2156220 98053 Maxicards set of 3

2156401 98054 Kokoda Trail PNC

2156250 98037  S/A booklet of 20 x $110
2156251 Chequebook of 20 x 20 x $1.10
2156241 98044  Gutter 10 x $1.10 Navy (n.d.)
2156242 98048 Gutter10 x $1.10 Army (n.d.)
2156243 14608  Gutter 10 x $1.10 Airforce (n.d.)

Price
$4.60
$4.60
$0.30
$4.90
$4.90
$9.65
$6.10
$29.95
$11.00
$220.00
$1750
$350.00
$11.00
$35.00

Price
$3.30
$3.30
$0.30
$3.60
$3.60
$7.05
$5.55
$17.95
$22.00
$440.00
$11.00
$11.00
$11.00

Stamp Bulletin

Withdrawal date 31 October 2022
First day cover withdrawal date 4 May 2022

Technical details

Denomination

1x $1.10, 1 x $3.50int

Stamp & Sonia Young,

product design Australia Post Design Studio

Printer EGO

Paper Tullis Russell Red Phos.
(Securpost C Print)

Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm

Minisheet size

135mm x 80mm

Perforations

14.6 x 13.86

Sheet layout

Module of 50 (no design)
Minisheet foiled with 3 colours

National
postmark

Elizabeth SA 5112

Withdrawal date 31 October 2022
First day cover withdrawal date 11 May 2022

Technical details

Denomination 3 x $1.10

Stamp & Jo Muré,

product design Australia Post Design Studio

Printer RA

Paper Tullis Russell Red Phos.
(Securpost C Print)

Printing Offset lithography

process

Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm

Minisheet size

170mm x 80mm

Perforations 14.6 x 13.86

Sheet layout Module of 50 (no design)
National Canberra ACT 2601
postmark

Licensed stamp packs and collectable products are only available for sale to local customers under the terms

and conditions of the license to produce.
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Centenary of the Country Women’s Association

26 April 2022
Mailorder Retail
2157067 98065
2157201 98064
2157005 98069
2157002 98070
2157130 98071
2157220 98073

Miscellaneous

Mail order
1516572
1515588
1515575
7086229
7083229
1515589
2146501

Military Memorabilia

Mail order
1515800
1515810
1515824
1515812
1515809
1515805
1515807
1515802
1515813

Retail
98905
99472
14078
17081
96669
99480
98901

Retail
17836
17848
17865
17850
17847
17841

17845
17838
17851

Withdrawal date 31 October 2022

First day cover withdrawal date 25 May 2022

Collectable item Price
Stamps (1 x $1.10) $1.10
Sheetlet of 10 $11.00
Blank cover $0.30
First day cover (gummed) $1.40
Sheetlet pack $11.45
Maxicard set of 1 $2.40

Collectable item

David Bowie stamp pack

Snow White stamp pack

Downton Abbey stamp pack

Perth Stamp & Coin Show minisheet
Canberra Stampshow minisheet
Peter Rabbit stamp pack

Christmas Island: LNY Silver Ingot set

Collectable item

Able Seaman Miller H.M.A.S. Australia Bear
Limited-edition Corporal Cohen Lone Pine Bear
Limited-edition Sister Bernadette the Nurse Bear
Presentation Bear Display Stand

Leap of Faith Light Horse Figurine

Digger - Sands of Gallipoli Figurine

In the Service of Others VC-GC LE Medallion Set
Air Force 100 Limited-edition Wings Pins Set

Air Force 100 Iconic Aviation LE Medallion set

Technical details

Denomination  1x $110

Stamp & Stacey Zass
product design

Printer EGO

Paper Tullis Russell Red Phos.
Printing Offset lithography
process

Stamp size 26mm x 37.5mm
Sheetlet size  101mm x 15Tmm
Perforations 14.6 x 13.86

Sheet layout  Sheetlet of 10

National
postmark

Bingara NSW 2404

Price
$15.50
$15.50
$31.50
$4.40
$4.40
$16.50
$250.00

See auspost.com.au/collectables/military for the full range

Price

$129.00
$129.00
$129.00
$6.95

$129.00
$129.00
$450.00
$125.00
$225.00

29
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Stamp Bulletin

Coins

Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price
Perth Mint

2051277 15780 2022 Happy Birthday 1oz Silver Proof Coin in Card $114.95
2051279 15768 2022 Newborn 1/20z Silver Proof Coin $74.00
2051280 15775 2022 One Love 1oz Silver Proof Coin $114.95
2051281 15767 2022 Wedding 1oz Silver Proof Coin $124.95
2051282 17076 2022 Australian Kangaroo 1oz Silver Proof HR Coin $124.95
RAM

2050453 13161 2022 Frontline Workers Uncirculated Year Set $30.00
2050454 13160 2022 Frontline Workers Base Metal Proof Year Set $125.00
2050455 13093 2022 Baby Uncirculated Coin Set $45.00
2050456 13085 2022 Baby Proof Coin Set $130.00
Seven Seas

Supplement Optional
Sheepdog Trials: 150 Years design set (gummed & s/a), minisheet S/a booklet of 10 (3), s/a strip of 3
Australian Legends 2022 design set (Qummed & s/a) s/a booklet of 10 (5)

Postcards to the Front design set (gummed & s/a), minisheet /a booklet of 20 (1)

(
(
The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 2022  design set (gummed &s/a), minisheet S/a booklet of 10 (1), s/a sheetlet of 5 (1)
(
Cent. of the Country Women’s Assoc. design set (gummed) sheetlet of 10

(

AAT Penguins design set (Qgummed), minisheet

Mail order codes

2157235 Australian Supplement $137.80
2157236  Australian Optional $152.80
2157239  AAT Supplement $13.20
7083235 Canberra Stampshow Supplement $4.40
7086235 Perth Stamp & Coin Show Supplement $4.40

Advice to overseas collectors: order and payment options.

We cannot accept payment by cheque, money order or international bank draft, due to the ongoing COVID-19
pandemic. Instead, you can order online or by phone/mail with credit card payment. Mail order with electronic
funds transfer (EFT) can be arranged — please note that extra fees may apply.

If you have paid by cheque, money order or international bank draft in the past, we strongly encourage you to
pay by credit card instead to avoid any delays.

Please never provide your credit card details by email.




Mailorder Retail Collectable item Price
7084027 17331  AAT: Arts Fellowship base set x 4 $25.20
7084028 17339  AAT: Arts Fellowship Mawson $6.30
7084029 17340  AAT: Arts Fellowship Davis $6.30
7084030 17355  AAT: Arts Fellowship Casey $6.30
7084031 17357  AAT: Arts Fellowship Macquarie $6.30
7085027 17359  AAT Lichen base set x 4 $25.20
7085028 17367  AAT Lichen Mawson $6.30
7085029 17371 AAT Lichen Davis $6.30
7085030 17373  AAT Lichen Casey $6.30
7085031 17383  AAT Lichen Macquarie $6.30

Please note that we no longer produce base cover sets with blocks of four AAT stamps.
The following issues are provided for AAT Base Cover sets. The original First Day of Issue postmarking dates were:

AAT: Arts Fellowship — 16 March 2021
AAT Lichen — 5 October 2021

Reprints cancelled - the following will no longer be issued

International Panoramas . .
Dovila Marblos, NT First printed 20 June 2000 7078067  $10.00 QA

International — Ramsar Wetlands . :
Sheetlet of 5 x $3.50 s/a First printed 22 February 2021 7080191 $17.50 ‘

LUNAR TIGER 2022

$250 2146501

Christmas Island: LNY Silver Ingot set
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© canvas From $24.80 @ Mug $7.95 @ Tea Towel $11.95
© Drink Cooler $7.95 @ Coaster 4 Pack $15.95

Happy
Mother’s Day!

Plan ahead for Mum this year with our
60% discount” offer from 14 March to 8 May.

PLUS free delivery for orders $30+

auspost.com.au/photos


http://auspost.com.au/photos

St a m p ‘) Australia Post

“Bulletin

Order form

How to use this form

1. Select your products and enter the total on each selection.

2. Add all totals and enter the full amount (include postage
and handling) of your order.

3. Enter your name and address details if not shown here.
4. Fill in your payment details.
5. Return completed order form (Reply Paid within Australia only).

Postage and handling
« A postage and handling charge of $5 applies on all ad-hoc orders
within Australia. (overseas orders are A$9).

« For Australian standing orders delivered by issue postage and
handling is $3. The postage and handling charge is waived for
bi-monthly dispatch of standing orders.

« Allow an estimated 28 business days for delivery. The delivery
timeframe will be determined by the last release date of those
items included in your order.

Coins, banknotes and licensed products are available for sale
within Australia only.

Return/exchange

If you have changed your mind about the item supplied, return it
within 60 business days of the invoice date to arrange a change

of mind refund or an exchange. Change of mind refunds are not
given for partial returns of items with a single code, or for Australian
banknotes. When seeking a refund, please include a copy of your
invoice with the returned item and brief details regarding the reason
for the return. This is subject to and in addition to any rights you
have under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010.

Contact

M

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 91896
MELBOURNE VIC 8060

Please note reply paid
only applies to orders
placed within Australia

=

auspost.com.au/stamps

@

mailorder@auspost.com.au
(Not available for credit card
detail updates.)

Q

Freecall 1800 331794
+613 9887 0033

=

+613 9887 0236

Office hours
8.30am to 5pm (AEDT)
Mon-Fri

Abbreviations

M mint

PM postmarked
LE limited edition

*For more information
about this service visit
auspost.com.au
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IMPORTANT NOTICE

Mail Order Service.

Stamp Bulletin

Impact of COVID safety measures in Australia Post.

Australia Post is focused on keeping its staff, customers and the community
safe during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Ongoing safety measures will impact the
operation of Australia Post’s Mail Order
service in the following ways:

« Letters, replacement Stamp Bulletins and
other mailed correspondence to and from
our Mail Order service (Reply Paid 91896
& GPO Box 9911 in Melbourne) will be
suspended.

Returned stock, orders and letters
processed from the warehouse (Ferntree
Gully) will continue as normal. Please do not
send any mail (excluding returned stock) to
our warehouse.

Processing of new mailed or faxed orders
and correspondence to our Mail Order
service will be suspended. To place a
new order, visit auspost.com.au/stamps
or call 1800 331794 (within Australia) or
+613 9887 0033 (outside Australia).

Processing of cheque and money order
payments will be suspended. Payment
for orders can still be made using existing
credit card details.

Processing of new credit card details (e.g.
new card number) will be suspended.
Updating expiry dates for existing credit
card details (up to two months after expiry
date) will continue. Please do not send
credit card details via email.

Longer wait and hold times to speak to our
Mail Order service by phone are expected.
We thank you for your understanding and
patience during this time.

« Longer wait times for response to email
or online Help & Support portal enquiries
are expected. We are working hard to clear
our backlog of enquiries. If your enquiry is
time-sensitive, please call our Mail Order
service on 1800 331794 (within Australia)
or +613 9887 0033 (outside Australia).

Other than the impacts specified above,
our ability to respond to phone and email
enquiries remains unchanged.

These changes came into effect mid-
January 2022 and will continue until
further notice.

We appreciate your support and patience
during this time. Please remember that orders
can still be placed via the Australia Post
Online Shop, or by phone.

Contact details for enquiries
and orders

Telephone
Freecall 1800 331794 (within Australia)
+613 9887 0033 (outside Australia)

Email

mailorder@auspost.com.au

(please do not send credit card details by
email)

Online
auspost.com.au/stamps
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New issues

(I\:/(Ifgleorder Product description Price Qty | Value I\P’IM
8 March 2022 Sheepdog Trials: 150 Years

2153067 | Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30
2153142 | Minisheet $3.30
2153005 | Blank cover $0.30
2153002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.60
2153013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.60
2153003 | First day cover (s/a) $3.60
2153126 | Stamp pack $7.05
2153220 | Maxicards set of 3 $5.55
2153250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 BrwhCollie $11.00
2153251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2153252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 Kelpie $11.00
2153253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2153254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 BIWhCollie $11.00
2153255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2153209 | Roll of 100 s/a $110.00
2153200 | Strip of 3x $110s/a $3.30
2153241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 BrWhiteCollie (n.d.) $11.00
2153242 | Gutter 10 x $110 Kelpie (n.d.) $11.00
2153243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 BlWhiteCollie (n.d.) $11.00
15 March 2022 Australian Legends 2022

2150067 | Stamps (5 x $1.10) $5.50
2150005 | Blank cover $0.30
2150002 | First day cover (gummed) $5.80
2150126 | Stamp pack $5.95
2150220 | Maxicard set of 5 $9.25
2150250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 $11.00
2150251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2150252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 $11.00
2150253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2150254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 $11.00
2150255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2150256 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 $11.00




New issues cont.

Stamp Bulletin

I(\:Ioazilleorder Product description Price Qty |Value I\P’IM
15 March 2022 Australian Legends 2022 cont.

2150257 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2150258 | S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 $11.00
2150259 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2150241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
2150242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
2150243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
2150244 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
2150445 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
22 March 2022 AAT Penguins

2154067 | Stamps (2 x $1.10, 2 x $2.20) $6.60
2154142 | Minisheet $6.60
2154005 | Blank cover $0.30
2154002 | First day cover (gummed) $6.90
2154013 | First day cover (minisheet) $6.90
2154126 | Stamp pack $13.65
2154220 | Maxicard set of 4 $9.60
2154241 | Gutter 10 x $110 Emperor (n.d.) $11.00
2154242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Emperor Group (n.d.) $11.00
2154243 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 Adelie (n.d.) $22.00
2154244 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 Adelie Group (n.d.) $22.00
5 April 2022 The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 2022

2155067 | Stamps (1 x $1.10, 1 x $3.50int) $4.60
2155142 | Minisheet $4.60
2155005 | Blank cover $0.30
2155002 | First day cover (gummed) $4.90
2155013 | First day cover (minisheet) $4.90
2155126 | Stamp pack $9.65
2155220 | Maxicards set of 2 $6.10
2155300 | Medallion cover $29.95
2155250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 $11.00
2155251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2155252 | S/A sheetlet of 5 x $3.50 $17.50
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New issues cont.

(I\:/(Iﬂleorder Product description Price Qty | Value I\P’IM
5 April 2022 The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 2022 cont.

2155253 | Chequebook of 20 x 5 x $3.50 $350.00
2155241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 (n.d.) $11.00
2155242 | Gutter 10 x $3.50 (n.d.) $35.00
12 April 2022 Postcards to the Front

2156067 | Stamps (3 x $1.10) $3.30
2156142 | Minisheet $3.30
2156005 | Blank cover $0.30
2156002 | First day cover (gummed) $3.60
2156013 | First day cover (minisheet) $3.60
2156126 | Stamp pack $7.05
2156220 | Maxicards set of 3 $5.55
2156401 | Kokoda Trail PNC (Perth Mint) $17.95
2156250 | S/A booklet of 20 x $110 $22.00
2156251 | Chequebook of 20 x 20 x $1.10 $440.00
2156241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Navy (n.d.) $11.00
2156242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Army (n.d.) $11.00
2156243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Airforce (n.d.) $11.00
26 April 2022 Centenary of the Country Women’s Association
2157067 | Stamps (1 x $1.10) $1.10
2157201 | Sheetlet of 10 $11.00
2157005 | Blank cover $0.30
2157002 | First day cover (gummed) $1.40
2157130 | Sheetlet pack $11.45
2157220 | Maxicard set of 1 $2.40

New issues total




Celebrate the
Yearofthe Tiger ==
with special |
greetings and gifts

for friends and family!

Plan ahead for your special event or everyday mailing Includes $22 worth of postage
. . M (sheet of 20 x $1.10 MyStamps)

with your own unique stamps. Save from $10" per sheet

on the full range of MyStamps shapes when you place Save

your order from 3 January 2022 to 27 February 2022.

*10

auspost.com.au/mystamps $25 ea

Was 35

While every endeavour will be made to ensure that MyStamps will be produced and despatched within an estimated 10 business
days from receiving your order, delivery delays may be experienced. *Terms and Conditions apply. See website for details.
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Miscellaneous

Mail order - .

code Product description Price Qty | Value

1515572 | David Bowie stamp pack $15.50

1515588 | Snow White stamp pack $15.50

1515575 | Downton Abbey stamp pack $31.50

7086229 | Perth Stamp & Coin Show minisheet $4.40

7083229 | Canberra Stampshow minisheet $4.40

1515589 | Peter Rabbit stamp pack $16.50

2146501 | Christmas Island: LNY Silver Ingot set $250.00
Miscellaneous total

Military Memorabilia

Mail order T .

code Product description Price Qty |Value

1515800 | Able Seaman Miller H.M.A.S. Australia Bear $129.00

1515810 | Limited-edition Corporal Cohen Lone Pine Bear $129.00
1515824 | Limited-edition Sister Bernadette the Nurse Bear $129.00

1515812 | Presentation Bear Display Stand $6.95
1515809 | Leap of Faith Light Horse Figurine $129.00
1515805 | Digger — Sands of Gallipoli Figurine $129.00
1515807 | In the Service of Others VC-GC LE Medallion Set | $450.00
1515802 | Air Force 100 Limited-edition Wings Pins Set $125.00
1515813 | Air Force 100 Iconic Aviation LE Medallion set $225.00

Military Memorabilia total

Licensed stamp packs and collectable products are only available for sale to local customers under the terms and

conditions of the license to produce.
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Coins
(I\:/Le:jileorder Product description Price Qty
Perth Mint
2051277 2022 Happy Birthday 1oz Silver Proof Coin in Card $114.95
2051279 2022 Newborn 1/20z Silver Proof Coin $74.00
2051280 | 2022 One Love 1oz Silver Proof Coin $114.95
2051281 2022 Wedding 1oz Silver Proof Coin $124.95
2051282 | 2022 Australian Kangaroo 1oz Silver Proof HR Coin $124.95
RAM
2050453 | 2022 Frontline Workers Uncirculated Year Set $30.00
2050454 | 2022 Frontline Workers Base Metal Proof Year Set $125.00
2050455 | 2022 Baby Uncirculated Coin Set $45.00
2050456 | 2022 Baby Proof Coin Set $130.00
Coins total
Seven Seas
(I\:/Lacilleorder Product description Price Qty
2157235 | Australian Supplement $137.80
2157236 | Australian Optional $152.80
2157239 | AAT Supplement $13.20
7083235 | Canberra Stampshow Supplement $4.40
7086235 | Perth Stamp & Coin Show Supplement $4.40
Seven Seas total




No. 376 / 2022

Recent issues

(I\:/(Ifgleorder Product description Price Qty | Value I\P’IM
6 January 2022 Christmas Island Lunar New Year of the Tiger

2146067 | Stamps (1 x $1.10,1x $2.20, 1 x $3.30) $6.60
2146142 | Minisheet $6.60
2146461 | Minisheet pack of 5 $33.00
2146098 | Zodiac sheetlet $13.20
2146005 | Blank cover $0.30
2146126 | Stamp pack $7.05
2146231 | PPE $1.35
2146232 | IPPE $3.70
2146401 | PNC (Perth Mint) $17.95
2146402 | PNC (Dragon — Perth Mint) $19.95
2146300 | Medallion cover $24.95
2146212 | Postcard $2.40
2146412 | Calendar sheetlet pack $15.50
2146511 | LNY medallion collection $129.95
2146411 | Tiger gold minisheet in folder $99.00
2146500 | 2022 LNY 888 gold minisheet $88.00
2146184 | Lion Dance - LNY Collection $29.95
2146241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 $11.00
2146242 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 $22.00
2146243 | Gutter 10 x $3.30 $33.00
7077403 | PNC (RAM - released 8 February 2022) $17.95
11 January 2022 Under Sail

2140067 | Stamps (2 x $1.10,1 x $2.20) $4.40
2140005 | Blank cover $0.30
2140126 | Stamp pack $4.85
2140220 | Maxicards set of 3 $6.65
2140300 | Medallion cover $24.95
2140241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Grey $11.00
2140242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Blue $11.00
2140243 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 Pink $22.00
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Recent issues cont.

Stamp Bulletin

(I\:f(l)e:;Lorder Product description Price Qty | Value I\PIIM
19 January 2022 Norfolk Island: Historical Views

2147067 | Stamps (1 x $1.10,1x $2.20) $3.30
2147142 | Minisheet $3.30
2147005 | Blank cover $0.30
2147241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 $11.00
2147242 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 $22.00
25 January 2022 Buckle Up! 50 Years

2148067 | Stamps (1 x $1.10) $1.10
2148201 | Sheetlet of 10 $11.00
2148005 | Blank cover $0.30
2148130 | Sheetlet pack $11.45
2148220 | Maxicard $2.40
2148209 | S/A roll of 100 x $1.10 $110.00
2148200 | S/A strip of 1x $1.10 $1.10
8 February 2022 Special Occasions: Times to Cherish

2149067 | Stamps (4 x $1.10,1 x $2.20) $6.60
2149005 | Blank cover $0.30
2149126 | Stamp pack $13.65
2149220 | Maxicards set of 5 $10.35
2149250 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 Heart $11.00
2149251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2149252 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 Roses $11.00
2149253 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2149254 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 Happy Birthday $11.00
2149255 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2149256 | S/A booklet of 10 x $110 Duck $11.00
2149257 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00
2149500 | Happy Birthday MyStamps stamp pack $15.50
2149184 | Wedding Prestige Collection $35.95
2149401 | PNC (Perth Mint) $17.95
2149241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Heart $11.00
2149242 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Roses $11.00
2149243 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Happy Birthday $11.00
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Recent issues cont.

(I\:/(Iﬂleorder Product description Price Qty |Value I\P’IM
8 February 2022 Special Occasions: Times to Cherish cont.

2149244 | Gutter 10 x $110 Duck $11.00

2149445 | Gutter 10 x $2.20 Rings $22.00

22 February 2022 Our Beautiful Continent

2164067 | Stamps (4 x $1.10) $4.40

2164005 | Blank cover $0.30

2164126 | Stamp pack $4.85

2164220 | Maxicards set of 4 $7.40

2164250 |S/A booklet of 10 x $1.10 Mixed $11.00

2164251 | Chequebook of 20 x 10 x $1.10 $220.00

2164241 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Blue Mtns $11.00

2164242 | Gutter 10 x $110 Flinders Rgs $11.00

2164243 | Gutter 10 x $110 Ningaloo $11.00

2164244 | Gutter 10 x $1.10 Gondwana $11.00

Recent issues total

AAT Base Cover Sets

ElloegLorder Product description Price Qty
7084027 | AAT: Arts Fellowship base set x 4 $25.20
7084028 | AAT: Arts Fellowship Mawson $6.30
7084029 | AAT: Arts Fellowship Davis $6.30
7084030 | AAT: Arts Fellowship Casey $6.30
7084031 | AAT: Arts Fellowship Macquarie $6.30
7085027 | AAT Lichen base set x 4 $25.20
7085028 | AAT Lichen Mawson $6.30
7085029 | AAT Lichen Davis $6.30
7085030 | AAT Lichen Casey $6.30
7085031 | AAT Lichen Macquarie $6.30

AAT Base Cover Sets total
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2022 Footy Stamp Packs

(I\:/Lezllgorder Product description Price Qty
AFL Footy Stamp Packs

2151301 AFL Adelaide $25.50
2151302 | AFL Brisbane $25.50
2151303 AFL Carlton $25.50
2151304 | AFL Collingwood $25.50
2151305 | AFL Essendon $25.50
2151306 | AFL Fremantle $25.50
2151307 | AFL Geelong $25.50
2151308 | AFL Hawthorn $25.50
2151309 | AFL Kangaroos $25.50
2151310 AFL Melbourne $25.50
2151311 AFL Port Adelaide $25.50
2151312 AFL Richmond $25.50
2151313 AFL St Kilda $25.50
2151314 | AFL Sydney $25.50
2151315 AFLWC Eagles $25.50
2151316 | AFL Bulldogs $25.50
2151317 AFL Gold Coast $25.50
2151318 AFL GWS $25.50
2151501 AFL Stamp Collection 2022 $49.00
NFL Footy Stamp Packs

2152401 | NRL Broncos $25.50
2152402 | NRL Bulldogs $25.50
2152403 | NRL Cowboys $25.50
2152404 | NRL Dragons $25.50
2152405 | NRL Eels $25.50
2152406 | NRL Knights $25.50
2152407 | NRL Melb Storm $25.50
2152408 | NRL Panthers $25.50
2152409 | NRL Rabbitohs $25.50
2152410 | NRL Raiders $25.50
2152411 NRL Roosters $25.50
2152412 NRL Sea Eagles $25.50
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2022 Footy Stamp Packs cont.

Mail order

code Product description Price Qty
NFL Footy Stamp Packs cont.

2152413 NRL Sharks $25.50
2152414 NRL Tigers $25.50
2152415 | NRL Titans $25.50
2152416 NRL Warriors $25.50
2152501 | NRL Stamp Collection 2022 $49.00

2022 Footy Stamp Packs total

AFL and NRL Stamp Packs

_MELBOURNE F.C. el *\mmlr LEETA & TR

Each pack contains

« 20 x $1.10 self-adhesive
MyStamps club stamps

« season fixture
« bonus supporter stickers

\l
"%tl\"ll‘l‘i
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Order total

New issues total

Recent issues total

Miscellaneous total

Military Memorabilia total

Coins total

Seven Seas total

AAT Base Cover Sets

AFL & NRL Footy
Stamp Packs total

Subtotal

Postage and Handling
Domestic $5
International A$9

Order total

Stamp Bulletin

E Within Australia
Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
Reply Paid 91896
MELBOURNE VIC 8060

E Overseas

Philatelic Mail Order Bureau
GPO Box 9911
MELBOURNE VIC 3001
AUSTRALIA

Important notice

On occasion currency has been sent
to the Australian Philatelic Bureau in
the mail to cover the cost of an order.
Whilst this practice is rare,

we would like to remind all our
customers that this method of
payment cannot be accepted.

Australia Post also wishes to advise
that, in keeping with guidelines for
mail processing as set by the
Australian Postal Corporation Act
1989, we are unable to return any
currency by mail.

Planned withdrawal dates may be changed without notice to meet emergent postal requirements. Advice of such changes will be
published retrospectively in the first available Stamp Bulletin Australia. Contact the Australian Philatelic Bureau (FREECALL 1800 331794
within Australia, +61 3 9887 0033 overseas) or visit auspost.com.au/stamps for the current price at the time you place your order.
Hours of operation are 8:30am to 5pm AEDT. The price of stamps and related products, souvenir items and numismatics are correct at
the time of printing but are subject to change. The price of numismatic products is subject to valuation changes. Contact the Australian
Philatelic Bureau, or your participating Post Offices to check the current price at the time of placing your order.


http://auspost.com.au/stamps
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Change of address — New customer Y or N (please circle)

Name Member no.

Address

City State Postcode

Country

Phone Date

Email

Privacy notice (auspost.com.au/privacy)

We may collect your personal information to record and administer your subscription to Stamp Bulletin Australia, process your order for philatelic or
numismatic products or update our records. Without your personal information we are unable to provide these services. Your personal information may
be disclosed to our contracted service providers who assist us in providing these services, including call centre operators, mailing houses and financial
institutions who process your payments. We may also use your personal information to tell you about our products, services or special offers that we
think may be of interest to you. Please tick the box below if you do want to receive this information. Your personal information is handled in accordance
with Australia Post Group Privacy Policy which outlines how to access and/or correct your personal information or make a privacy related complaint.
You may contact the Privacy Contact Officer, Australia Post, GPO Box 1777, Melbourne, Vic, 3001 for privacy related queries. For more information
please visit auspost.com.au/privacy. For other queries, or to place your order by telephone, please call the Philatelic Bureau on (Freecall) 1800 331794.

[ VYes, | want to receive special offers and other information from Australia Post.

Method of payment | wish to use my existing credit card []

Advice to overseas collectors: order and payment options
We cannot accept payment by cheque, money order or international bank draft, due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. Order online

or by phone/mail with credit card payment. Mail order with electronic funds transfer (EFT) can be arranged. If you have paid by cheque,
money order or international bank draft in the past, please pay by credit card instead to avoid any delays. Please never provide your
credit card details by email

Money order or cheque from within Australia (payable to Australian Philatelic Bureau). Do not send cash.
Please tick [ I DinersClub  [_] Personal cheque within Australia) || Bank cheque (within Australia)

[] Visa [] MasterCard [] American Express [] Money Order (within Australia)

Please debit my credit card AS
(minimum $10)

cwararier | | [ | L[ JLLL LT

Credit card expiry date ‘ ‘ ‘ / ‘ ‘ ‘

Name (as it appears on the card)

Cardholder’s signature

Updating your Credit Card details Payments:

Over the phone, free call 1800 331794 + Do not send cash in the mail .
or +613 9887 0033 from overseas this is not secure and there is no guarantee your payments will reach us

« All payments must be in Australian Dollars — the conversion of foreign currency
will reduce the balance available in your account due to processing fees

15
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